
North Dakota St. (16-12) -vs- California Baptist (21-10)
3/14/2026 at Riverside, CA

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Miranda De Nava (7-5)
Loss: Madison Wihlm (6-4)
HBP: Piper Reed
PB: None
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:36   Attendance: 284   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
North Dakota St. 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 1
California Baptist 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 11 0

North Dakota St. 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Taylinn Warren 2b 5 0 0 0 0 1 0
Star Cortez cf 5 0 2 0 0 0 0
Bella Dean ss 4 1 1 0 0 1 1
Mya Boos dp 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Zoe King 1b 4 0 0 1 0 1 0
Lileigh Nieto lf 4 0 3 0 0 0 0
Morgan Zimmerman 3b 2 0 0 0 1 0 1
    Amai Hanta ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Jessica Delatorre c 4 0 0 0 0 0 5
Macy Fry rf 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Piper Reed p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Madison Wihlm p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 1 7 1 1 6 7

2B: Bella Dean (1); Lileigh Nieto (1)
CS: Star Cortez (1)
E: Madison Wihlm (1)

California Baptist 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Matti Severns lf 5 0 1 0 0 1 3
Kenzie Farrier-Pilon dp 4 0 1 0 1 0 0
Makayla Medellin cf 4 0 1 0 1 1 2
Ashlee Annett 3b 5 0 2 0 0 0 1
    Jasmine Goins pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Malachy Russel-Millen 1b 4 1 1 1 0 0 1
Sydney Peterson 2b 4 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Savannah Gatewood pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Berkleigh Tuck rf 4 0 4 0 0 0 0
Jordyn Madrigal c 2 0 0 0 2 0 3
    Maddie Foster ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bethany Millen ss 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Stevie Robison ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 3
Miranda De Nava p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 2 11 1 5 4 13

HR: Malachy Russel-Millen (1)
SH: Malachy Russel-Millen (1)
CS: Makayla Medellin (1)
HBP: Berkleigh Tuck (1)

North Dakota St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Piper Reed 5.2 6 1 1 3 1 0 0 1 0 21 26 6 9 83
Madison Wihlm (L, 6-4) 3.1 5 1 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 16 18 3 4 66
Totals 11 2 1 5 4 0 0 1 0 37 44 9 13 149

California Baptist IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Miranda De Nava (W, 7-5) 10.0 7 1 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 37 38 21 2 125
Totals 7 1 1 1 6 0 0 0 0 37 38 21 2 125



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

North Dakota St. - Top of 1st NDS CBU
Taylinn Warren struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 0 0
Star Cortez singled up the middle (0-0). 0 0
Bella Dean struck out swinging (3-2 KFFBBFBFFS); Star Cortez out at second ss to c, caught stealing. 0 0

California Baptist - Bottom of 1st NDS CBU
Matti Severns grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Kenzie Farrier-Pilon grounded out to ss (0-2 KK). 0 0
Makayla Medellin walked (3-2 BBBKFFFFFB). 0 0
Makayla Medellin out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 0 0

North Dakota St. - Top of 2nd NDS CBU
Mya Boos flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 0
Zoe King fouled out to 1b (0-0). 0 0
Lileigh Nieto singled to center field (3-2 BSBFB). 0 0
Morgan Zimmerman walked (3-1 BBBKB); Lileigh Nieto advanced to second. 0 0
Jessica Delatorre fouled out to 1b (1-2 BKF). 0 0

California Baptist - Bottom of 2nd NDS CBU
Ashlee Annett flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 0 0
Malachy Russel-Millen homered to left field, RBI (1-2 KKB). 0 1
Sydney Peterson struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 0 1
Berkleigh Tuck singled to left field (0-1 K). 0 1
Jordyn Madrigal grounded out to 3b (1-2 KKB). 0 1

North Dakota St. - Top of 3rd NDS CBU
Macy Fry struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 0 1
Taylinn Warren flied out to lf (2-2 FBFBF). 0 1
Star Cortez grounded out to 2b (1-1 FB). 0 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 3rd NDS CBU
Bethany Millen flied out to lf (0-0). 0 1
Matti Severns grounded out to 2b (1-2 FKFFB). 0 1
Kenzie Farrier-Pilon singled up the middle (0-0). 0 1
Makayla Medellin grounded out to p (1-0 B). 0 1

North Dakota St. - Top of 4th NDS CBU
Bella Dean doubled down the lf line (1-2 FBFFF). 0 1
Mya Boos singled to left field (0-2 KFFF); Bella Dean advanced to third. 0 1
Zoe King reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (1-1 BK); Mya Boos advanced to second; Bella Dean scored. 1 1
Lileigh Nieto lined out to 2b (0-1 K). 1 1
Morgan Zimmerman flied out to rf (1-2 BKK). 1 1
Jessica Delatorre popped up to 3b (1-0 B). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 4th NDS CBU
Ashlee Annett singled to right center (0-0). 1 1
Malachy Russel-Millen grounded out to p, bunt, SAC (0-0); Ashlee Annett advanced to second. 1 1
Sydney Peterson grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 1
Berkleigh Tuck hit by pitch (1-0 H). 1 1
Jordyn Madrigal flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 1 1



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

North Dakota St. - Top of 5th NDS CBU
Macy Fry flied out to lf (1-0 B). 1 1
Taylinn Warren popped up to ss (0-2 FF). 1 1
Star Cortez singled up the middle (2-2 BKBK). 1 1
Bella Dean flied out to cf (0-0). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 5th NDS CBU
Bethany Millen grounded out to ss (2-2 BKFFBF). 1 1
Matti Severns popped up to cf (2-1 BFB). 1 1
Kenzie Farrier-Pilon walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 1
Makayla Medellin grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 1

North Dakota St. - Top of 6th NDS CBU
Mya Boos grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 1
Zoe King lined out to cf (0-1 F). 1 1
Lileigh Nieto singled to left center (1-2 KBKF). 1 1
Morgan Zimmerman flied out to lf (0-1 F). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 6th NDS CBU
Ashlee Annett singled to left center (0-0). 1 1
Jasmine Goins pinch ran for Ashlee Annett. 1 1
Malachy Russel-Millen popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 1 1
Sydney Peterson flied out to cf (0-0). 1 1
Berkleigh Tuck singled up the middle (0-1 F); Jasmine Goins advanced to second. 1 1
Jordyn Madrigal walked (3-0 BBBB); Berkleigh Tuck advanced to second; Jasmine Goins advanced to third. 1 1
Madison Wihlm to p for Piper Reed. 1 1
Stevie Robison pinch hit for Bethany Millen. 1 1
Stevie Robison struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 1 1

North Dakota St. - Top of 7th NDS CBU
Ashlee Annett to 3b for Jasmine Goins. 1 1
Bethany Millen to ss for Stevie Robison. 1 1
Jessica Delatorre flied out to cf (1-0 B). 1 1
Macy Fry flied out to cf to left center (0-0). 1 1
Taylinn Warren flied out to lf (1-2 KBK). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 7th NDS CBU
Matti Severns singled to shortstop (0-2 KF). 1 1
Kenzie Farrier-Pilon fouled out to 3b (0-0). 1 1
Makayla Medellin struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 1 1
Ashlee Annett flied out to cf (3-1 BBBK). 1 1

North Dakota St. - Top of 8th NDS CBU
Star Cortez flied out to cf (0-1 K). 1 1
Bella Dean flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 1 1
Mya Boos flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 8th NDS CBU
Malachy Russel-Millen flied out to ss (0-0). 1 1
Sydney Peterson grounded out to 3b (2-1 FBB). 1 1
Berkleigh Tuck singled to pitcher (2-1 BBS). 1 1



Jordyn Madrigal walked (3-1 BBBKB); Berkleigh Tuck advanced to second. 1 1
Bethany Millen singled to third base (3-2 BBKBK); Jordyn Madrigal advanced to second; Berkleigh Tuck
advanced to third. 1 1
Matti Severns struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 1 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

North Dakota St. - Top of 9th NDS CBU
Zoe King struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 1 1
Lileigh Nieto doubled to left field (1-0 B). 1 1
Amai Hanta pinch hit for Morgan Zimmerman. 1 1
Amai Hanta struck out looking (3-2 KFBBBK). 1 1
Jessica Delatorre flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 9th NDS CBU
Morgan Zimmerman to 3b for Amai Hanta. 1 1
Kenzie Farrier-Pilon grounded out to ss (3-0 BBB). 1 1
Makayla Medellin singled through the right side (2-2 SBBF). 1 1
Ashlee Annett grounded out to p (0-1 K); Makayla Medellin advanced to second. 1 1
Malachy Russel-Millen grounded out to ss (3-2 BKFBB). 1 1

North Dakota St. - Top of 10th NDS CBU
Macy Fry struck out swinging (1-2 FBFFFFS). 1 1
Taylinn Warren flied out to cf (0-0). 1 1
Star Cortez flied out to ss (0-0). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 10th NDS CBU
Sydney Peterson walked (3-2 KBKBBFB). 1 1
Savannah Gatewood pinch ran for Sydney Peterson. 1 1
Berkleigh Tuck singled, bunt (2-0 BB); Savannah Gatewood advanced to second. 1 1
Maddie Foster pinch hit for Jordyn Madrigal. 1 1
Maddie Foster reached first on a fielding error by p (1-0 B); Berkleigh Tuck advanced to second; Savannah
Gatewood advanced to third, scored on the throw, unearned. 1 2


